Date:

March 12, 2010

To:

Interested Person

From:

Kathleen Stokes, Land Use Services
503-823-7843 / kstokes@ci.portland.or.us

NOTICE OF A TYPE II DECISION ON A PROPOSAL IN
YOUR NEIGHBORHOOD
The Bureau of Development Services has approved a proposal in your neighborhood. The
reasons for the decision are included in this notice. If you disagree with the decision, you can
appeal it and request a public hearing. Information on how to appeal this decision is listed at
the end of this notice.

CASE FILE NUMBER: LU 09-176137 AD
GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant:

Thomas Russell, Adventist Medical Center
10123 SE Market Street
Portland, OR 97216

Representative:

Rebecca Woods, Bookin Group
1020 SW Taylor, Ste 760
Portland OR 97205

Site Address:

10123 SE MARKET ST

Legal Description:

LOT 6&7 TL 2300 SPLIT MAP R159228 (R261601510), EVERGLADE;
LOT 6 TL 2400, EVERGLADE
R261601810, R261601910, R261601510, R261602110

Tax Account No.:
State ID No.:
Quarter Section:

3140

Neighborhood:
Business District:
District Coalition:

Hazelwood, Arlene Kimura at 503-252-9429.
Gateway Area Business Association, Fred Sanchez at 503-256-3910.
East Portland Neighborhood Office, Richard Bixby at 503-823-4550.

Plan District:
Zoning:

Gateway
IRd (Institutional Residential, with Design Overlay)

Case Type:
Procedure:

Adjustment Review
Type II, administrative decision with appeal to Adjustment Committee.

1S2E04A 2300, 1S2E04A 2400, 1S2E03BC 1300, 1S2E04DA 700

Proposal: The applicant is proposing to reduce the size of the interior landscaped area and use
permeable pavers in the parking area that is adjacent to the new Emergency entrance for the
Adventist Medical Center. In an overall area of 1,278 square feet that would have been
available for landscaping, 975 square feet of pavers would be installed in lieu of the required
ground cover planting. This would decrease the interior landscaped area for the 29 space
parking lot, from the 1,305 square feet that is required by the Code, to 322 square feet. In
addition, the landsaping plan for the parking area would have the required numbers of trees
and shrubs, but would not have any coniferous (evergreen) tree species. Therefore, the
applicant is requesting approval of two Adjustments to Code Section 33.266.130 G, to reduce

the size of the interior landscaped area and to waive the requirement that 20% of the required
trees be evergreen species.
Relevant Approval Criteria: To be approved, this proposal must comply with the approval
criteria of 33.805.040 A.-F., Adjustments, cited below.

ANALYSIS
Site and Vicinity: This site is the Adventist Medical Center (AMC) campus, which consists of
41.6 acres and is located between SE 99th and 104th Avenue, southwest of Cherry Blossom
Street. The main development on the campus is in the area between SE Market and SE Main
Streets and along a relatively narrow strip of parcels fronting onto the north side of SE Main
Street. One property also extends to the south of Market Street, on the east side of SE 101st
Avenue. The site is developed with the existing hospital facility, professional office buildings,
an administrative office building, a nursing school, an employee's credit union, a physical
plant, maintenance facilities and surface parking areas. The focus of this review is the 29space parking lot, which is located adjacent to the emercency room entrance. The parking area
will be accessed from SE Main Street and will be located directly to the south of the new
parking structure that was approved through the 2002 Conditional Use Master Plan Review.
The vicinity around the site contains a variety of uses. Northwest of the hospital campus is
Mall 205, a commercial development with a variety of retail outlets. To the southeast is
Sunnyside Adventist Church and Cherrywood Village, a planned retirement community.
Portland Adventist Academy is directly to the west of the campus, between SE 99th and 100th
Avenues, and SE Main and Market Streets. Multi-dwelling residential housing is located on the
property that abuts the northeast corner of the hospital campus, at SE 104th Avenue and SE
Main Street. North of the hospital campus, between this multi-dwelling development and Mall
205 are single parcels of residential development. South of the hospital campus and the
church, on the opposite side of SE Market Street is an additional area of residential
development. The parcels that are located to the southwest of the intersection of SE 101st
Avenue and SE Market Street are zoned for commercial office use, but are developed with
residential structures.
Zoning: With the exception of one corner of one parcel, the entire campus is zoned IR d,
Institutional Residential with a Design Overlay. The Institutional Residential designation is a
multi-use zone that provides for the establishment and growth of large institutional campuses
as well as higher density residential development. The IR zone recognizes the valuable role of
institutional uses in the community. However, these institutions are generally in residential
areas where the level of public services is scaled to a less intense level of development.
Institutional uses are often of a significantly different scale and character than the areas in
which they are located. IR zones are generally located near one or more streets that are
designated as District Collector streets, Transit Access Streets, or streets of higher
classification. IR zones are used to implement the Comprehensive Plan's Institutional Campus
designation.
The northwest corner of the parcel that is located at SE 101st and Market Street is zoned CO2,
Office Commercial 2. This zone is a low and medium intensity office zone, generally intended
for Major City Traffic Streets as designated by the Arterial Streets Classification Policy. Uses
are limited to those in the Office category and may have a local or regional emphasis. The zone
is intended to prevent the appearance of strip commercial development by allowing office uses
but not other commercial uses. Commercial uses are also restricted to limit detrimental
impacts on nearby residential areas. Development is expected to be generally auto
accommodating, except where the site is adjacent to a transit street. The development
standards allow for more intense development than in the Office Commercial One Zone, but not
so intense as the General Commercial Zone.
The Design Overlay Zone is always applied to sites that have the IR zone designation. The
Design overlay is intended to promote the conservation, enhancement, and continued vitality of

areas of the City with special scenic, architectural, or cultural value. This is achieved through
the creation of design districts and applying the Design Overlay Zone as part of community
planning projects, development of design guidelines for each district, and by requiring design
review or compliance with the Community Design Standards. In the IR zone, new development
proposals that are subject to campus-wide design standards, as approved through an Impact
Mitigation Plan or Conditional Use Master Plan, are not required to be approved through
Design Review.
The site is also located within the boundaries of the Gateway Plan District. This plan district
provides for an intensive level of mixed-use development including retail, office, and housing to
support light rail transit stations and the Regional Center at Gateway. This is accomplished by:
•
•
•

Encouraging new development and expansions of existing development to promote the
district's growth and light rail transit ridership;
Promoting compatibility between private and public investment along the light rail system
through building design and site layout standards which provide safe, pleasant, and
convenient access for pedestrians to the light rail transit station; and
Requiring that new development and expansions of existing development create attractive
and convenient facilities for pedestrians and transit patrons to visit, live, work, and shop.

Land Use History: City records indicate that there have been numerous prior land use reviews
for the site. The public record includes Exhibit G-1, which lists prior land use reviews. (None
of these prior reviews included any conditions that are relevant to this current request).
Agency Review: A “Notice of Proposal in Your Neighborhood” was mailed February 11, 2010.
The following Bureaus have responded with no issues or concerns. Written responses are
noted with exhibit numbers:
• Bureau of Environmental Services provided information on storm water management
requirements and noted that the storm water for this parking area is being managed in
accordance with the requirements of the City’s Stormwater Management Manual (Exhibit E-1).
• Transportation Engineering
• Water Bureau reported on the available water services and noted that, as the proposal does
not include any new water services, there were no concerns (Exhibit E-2).
• Fire Bureau
• Site Development Section of BDS noted that the proposed pavers meet engineering
considerations, because they will not be subject to vehicular traffic and that this area of the
site has met the stormwater management requirements (Exhibit E-3).
• Life Safety Plan Review Section of BDS
• Parks-Forestry Division
Neighborhood Review: One written response has been received from the Hazelwood
Neighborhood Association in response to the proposal. The letter stated that there had not
been any opposition voiced to the requested Adjustments, but asked that mitigation be
required, particularly for the request to waive the requirement to plant coniferous trees, by
requiring that the trees would be planted at, “another publicly owned facility, such as the
additional acreage at Cherry Park.” (Exhibit F-1)
(Staff note: Cherry Park is not a “publicly owned facility.” It is a privately-owned development
that, while begun in partnership with Adventist Medical Center, is now considered to be distinct
from the Medical Center, which is also a private development. Putting the matter of ownership
aside, there are legal constraints upon the requirements that the City can place on applicants for
land use reviews. Any mitigation that is required as a condition of approval through a land use
review must have a direct nexus to the impacts that could be created by approving the request and
must also be proportionate to the level of the impacts. Because the regulation that requires interior
landscaping in parking lots is intended to address specific circumstances within each parking
area, there does not appear to be a nexus to require the relocation of Code-required landscaping to
another property. While the idea is creative and could be beneficial to the wider community,

making such a requirement a condition of approval would be beyond the legal authority of staff for
this review).

ZONING CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA
33.805.040 Adjustment Approval Criteria
Adjustment requests will be approved if the review body finds that the applicant has shown
that approval criteria A. through F. stated below have been met.
A.

Granting the adjustment will equally or better meet the purpose of the regulation to be
modified; and
Findings: Adjustments 1. and 2. Code Sections 33.266.130 G.3.b. and 33.248.020 I.
Interior parking lot landscaping standards for this parking lot require 1,305 sq. ft. of
landscaping with 44 shrubs (45 sq. ft. and 1.5 shrubs per parking space). The number of
required trees depends on the size of the tree. One large tree is required for every four
parking spaces, or one medium tree for every three spaces, or one small tree for every two
spaces. Twenty per cent of the trees must be evergreen species. (Existing trees are
credited in a ratio of diameter inches to an equivalent number of medium trees. The
equivalent number of trees that is required for this parking area is 10 medium trees,
including 2 evergreen trees). All landscaped areas must also have living ground cover.
The applicants are proposing about 322 square feet of interior landscaping, with the
required number of medium trees and shrubs. The remainder of the area would be
permeable, hard-surface pavers. No evergreen trees would be planted in this area.
The landscaping requirements are intended to
• Improve and soften the appearance of parking areas;
• Reduce the visual impact of parking areas from sidewalks, streets, and especially from
adjacent residential zones;
• Direct traffic in parking areas;
• Shade and cool parking areas;
• Reduce the amount and rate of stormwater runoff from vehicle areas;
• Reduce pollution and temperature of stormwater runoff from vehicle areas; and
• Decrease airborne and waterborne pollution.
Sufficient interior landscaping will be provided in the parking area to meet the purposes
of these requirements. The applicant is proposing to spread the landscaping over an area
of 1,278 square feet, which is only 27 square feet less than the required area. However,
as the proposal is to use pervious pavers, in lieu of living ground cover, the majority of
this area is not counted as landscaping, which is why the official amount of landscaping
(322 square feet) appears to be so low. The trees and shrubs that are proposed will
improve and soften the appearance of the parking area and provide shading and cooling.
This area is internal to the site and is not visible from the sidewalk, street or adjacent
residential areas.
The number and type of plants that are planted in the interior landscaping beds of this
parking area have no effect on directing traffic. Only the configuration of the landscaped
beds, as they define the layout of the parking area, serves this purpose.
According to the Bureau of Environmental Services and the BDS Site Development
Division responses to the notice for this review, the previously approved Water Quality
Swale #81 provides management of storm water for the parking area, so the amount and
rate of stormwater runoff are adequately addressed. The proposed plants provide
sufficient vegetative density to decrease airborne and waterborne pollution. There are
numerous existing evergreen trees on the campus, but the applicants have stated that
their landscape architect determined that the soils that exist in the interior landscape

planting areas in this parking lot are not suitable for the addition of more evergreen tree
species.
The proposal equally meets the purposes of the interior landscape planting requirements.
Therefore, for this Adjustment, this criterion is met.
B.

If in a residential zone, the proposal will not significantly detract from the livability or
appearance of the residential area, or if in an OS, C, E, or I zone, the proposal will be
consistent with the classifications of the adjacent streets and the desired character of the
area; and
Findings: The requests to reduce the required amount of interior parking lot landscaping
and to waive the requirement to plant evergreen tree species for this parking lot will have
no impact on the livability or the appearance of the surrounding residential area.
The landscaping will be dispersed over an area that is only marginally smaller than the
size that is required by the Code. The emergency entrance parking lot is not readily
visible from the adjacent streets and is not visible at all from the surrounding residential
area. The applicant states that the proposed use of pervious pavers, which is the main
reason for reducing the size of the landscaped area will protect the landscaping from the
heavy foot traffic of the often distracted visitors to the ER. The required numbers of trees
and shrubs will be provided, which will soften the appearance of this small parking area.
Evergreen species of trees have been determined to be unsuitable for the soils in these
planters and many are provided on other portions of the campus, where they are better
suited for the size and root structures of these types of trees. Therefore, for both of the
requested Adjustments, this criterion is met.

C.

If more than one adjustment is being requested, the cumulative effect of the adjustments
results in a project which is still consistent with the overall purpose of the zone; and
Findings: The purpose of the IRd zone designation, which is applied to the Adventist
Medical Center campus, is to provide for the establishment and growth of large
institutional campuses as well as higher density residential development.
The requested Adjustments will allow exceptions to the landscaping requirements for the
emergency entrance parking area for this institutional campus, but will still provide all of
the landscaping that would be needed to maintain compatibility with the surrounding
residential area. Therefore, the proposal is consistent with the overall purpose of the IR
zone and, for both of the requested Adjustments, this criterion is met.

D.

City-designated scenic resources and historic resources are preserved; and

E.

Any impacts resulting from the adjustment are mitigated to the extent practical.

F.

If in an environmental zone, the proposal has as few significant detrimental
environmental impacts on the resource and resource values as is practicable.
Findings: There are no City-designated scenic or historic resources on this site. No
impacts are expected to result from approval of the requested Adjustments. This site does
not include any land area that is located in environmental zones. Therefore, these criteria
do not apply.

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
Unless specifically required in the approval criteria listed above, this proposal does not have to
meet the development standards in order to be approved during this review process. The plans
submitted for a building or zoning permit must demonstrate that all development standards of
Title 33 can be met, or have received an Adjustment or Modification via a land use review prior
to the approval of a building or zoning permit.

CONCLUSIONS
All of the relevant approval criteria have been met for the requested adjustments to the interior
landscaping standards for the emergency entrance parking area. The proposed landscaping is
sufficient to meet the purpose of the landscaping requirement. There will be no impacts on the
livability or the appearance of the surrounding residential area, as a result of approving the
requested Adjustments. The proposal does not create any cumulative effects and it results in a
project that is consistent with the purpose of the IR zone. The adjustments to reduce the
required area for the interior landscaping and to waive the requirement for planting evergreen
species of trees in this parking lot can be approved, in general compliance with the proposed
site plan, landscaping plan and planting legends.

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION
Approval of Adjustments to Code Section 33.266.130 G, to reduce the size of the interior
landscaped area from 1,305 square feet to 322 square feet, and to waive the requirement that
20% of the required trees be evergreen species, in general compliance with the approved site
plan and landscape plans and planting legends, Exhibits C-1 through C-4, signed and dated
March 10, 2010, subject to the following condition:
A. As part of the building permit application submittal, each of the 4 required site plans and
any additional drawings must reflect the information and design approved by this land use
review as indicated in Exhibits C.1-C.4. The sheets on which this information appears
must be labeled, "Proposal and design as approved in Case File # LU 09-176137 AD.”
Staff Planner: Kathleen Stokes

Decision rendered by: ____________________________________________ on March 10, 2010
By authority of the Director of the Bureau of Development Services

Decision mailed: March 12, 2010
About this Decision. This land use decision is not a permit for development. Permits may be
required prior to any work. Contact the Development Services Center at 503-823-7310 for
information about permits.
Procedural Information. The application for this land use review was submitted on
December 9, 2009, and was determined to be complete on February 9, 2010.
Zoning Code Section 33.700.080 states that Land Use Review applications are reviewed under
the regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided that the
application is complete at the time of submittal, or complete within 180 days. Therefore this
application was reviewed against the Zoning Code in effect on December 9, 2009.
ORS 227.178 states the City must issue a final decision on Land Use Review applications
within 120-days of the application being deemed complete. The 120-day review period may be
waived or extended at the request of the applicant. In this case, the applicant did not waive or
extend the120-day review period.
Some of the information contained in this report was provided by the applicant.
As required by Section 33.800.060 of the Portland Zoning Code, the burden of proof is on the
applicant to show that the approval criteria are met. The Bureau of Development Services has
independently reviewed the information submitted by the applicant and has included this
information only where the Bureau of Development Services has determined the information
satisfactorily demonstrates compliance with the applicable approval criteria. This report is the
decision of the Bureau of Development Services with input from other City and public agencies.

Conditions of Approval. If approved, this project may be subject to a number of specific
conditions, listed above. Compliance with the applicable conditions of approval must be
documented in all related permit applications. Plans and drawings submitted during the
permitting process must illustrate how applicable conditions of approval are met. Any project
elements that are specifically required by conditions of approval must be shown on the plans,
and labeled as such.
These conditions of approval run with the land, unless modified by future land use reviews.
As used in the conditions, the term “applicant” includes the applicant for this land use review,
any person undertaking development pursuant to this land use review, the proprietor of the
use or development approved by this land use review, and the current owner and future
owners of the property subject to this land use review.
Appealing this decision. This decision may be appealed to the Adjustment Committee, which
will hold a public hearing. Appeals must be filed by 4:30 PM on March 26, 2010 at 1900 SW
Fourth Ave. Appeals can be filed Tuesday through Friday on the first floor of the Development
Services Center until 3 p.m. After 3 p.m. and Mondays, appeals must be submitted to the
receptionist at the front desk on the fifth floor. An appeal fee of $250 will be charged. The
appeal fee will be refunded if the appellant prevails. There is no fee for ONI recognized
organizations appealing a land use decision for property within the organization’s boundaries.
The vote to appeal must be in accordance with the organization’s bylaws. Low-income
individuals appealing a decision for their personal residence that they own in whole or in part
may qualify for an appeal fee waiver. In addition, an appeal fee may be waived for a low income
individual if the individual resides within the required notification area for the review, and the
individual has resided at that address for at least 60 days. Assistance in filing the appeal and
information on fee waivers is available from BDS in the Development Services Center. Fee
waivers for low-income individuals must be approved prior to filing the appeal; please allow 3
working days for fee waiver approval. Please see the appeal form for additional information.
The file and all evidence on this case are available for your review by appointment only. Please
call the Request Line at our office, 1900 SW Fourth Avenue, Suite 5000, phone 503-823-7617,
to schedule an appointment. I can provide some information over the phone. Copies of all
information in the file can be obtained for a fee equal to the cost of services. Additional
information about the City of Portland, city bureaus, and a digital copy of the Portland Zoning
Code is available on the internet at www.portlandonline.com.
Attending the hearing. If this decision is appealed, a hearing will be scheduled, and you will
be notified of the date and time of the hearing. The decision of the Adjustment Committee is
final; any further appeal must be made to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) within
21 days of the date of mailing the decision, pursuant to ORS 197.620 and 197.830. Contact
LUBA at 550 Capitol St. NE, Suite 235, Salem, Oregon 97301, or phone 1-503-373-1265 for
further information.
Failure to raise an issue by the close of the record at or following the final hearing on this case,
in person or by letter, may preclude an appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) on that
issue. Also, if you do not raise an issue with enough specificity to give the Adjustment
Committee an opportunity to respond to it, that also may preclude an appeal to LUBA on that
issue.
Recording the final decision. If this Land Use Review is approved the final decision must be
recorded with the Multnomah County Recorder. A few days prior to the last day to appeal, the
City will mail instructions to the applicant for recording the documents associated with their
final land use decision.
• Unless appealed, The final decision may be recorded on or after March 29, 2010 – (the first
business day following the last day to appeal).
• A building or zoning permit will be issued only after the final decision is recorded.
The applicant, builder, or a representative may record the final decision as follows:

•

By Mail: Send the two recording sheets (sent in separate mailing) and the final Land Use
Review decision with a check made payable to the Multnomah County Recorder to:
Multnomah County Recorder, P.O. Box 5007, Portland OR 97208. The recording fee is
identified on the recording sheet. Please include a self-addressed, stamped envelope.

•

In Person: Bring the two recording sheets (sent in separate mailing) and the final Land Use
Review decision with a check made payable to the Multnomah County Recorder to the
County Recorder’s office located at 501 SE Hawthorne Boulevard, #158, Portland OR
97214. The recording fee is identified on the recording sheet.

For further information on recording, please call the County Recorder at 503-988-3034.
For further information on your recording documents please call the Bureau of Development
Services Land Use Services Division at 503-823-0625.
Expiration of this approval. An approval expires three years from the date the final decision
is rendered unless a building permit has been issued, or the approved activity has begun.
Where a site has received approval for multiple developments, and a building permit is not
issued for all of the approved development within three years of the date of the final decision, a
new land use review will be required before a permit will be issued for the remaining
development, subject to the Zoning Code in effect at that time.
Zone Change and Comprehensive Plan Map Amendment approvals do not expire.
Applying for your permits. A building permit, occupancy permit, or development permit may
be required before carrying out an approved project. At the time they apply for a permit,
permittees must demonstrate compliance with:
•
•
•
•

All conditions imposed herein;
All applicable development standards, unless specifically exempted as part of this land use
review;
All requirements of the building code; and
All provisions of the Municipal Code of the City of Portland, and all other applicable
ordinances, provisions and regulations of the City.
EXHIBITS
NOT ATTACHED UNLESS INDICATED

A. Applicant’s Statement
1. Application and original plans and narrative
2. Supplemental/revised submittal, received February 8, 2010
B. Zoning Map (attached)
C. Plans/Drawings:
1. Site Plan (attached)
2. Landscaping Plan (attached)
3. Plant Materials Legend (attached)
4. Shrub Legend (attached)
D. Notification information:
1. Mailing list
2. Mailed notice
E. Agency Responses:
1. Bureau of Environmental Services
2. Water Bureau
3. Site Development Review Section of BDS
4. Summary of electronic responses by City agencies
F. Correspondence:
1. Hazelwood Neighborhood Association Land Use Committee, March 4, 2010
G. Other:
1. Site History Research

2. Letter from Kathleen Stokes to Rebeccca Woods, December 9, 2009

The Bureau of Development Services is committed to providing
equal access to information and hearings. Please notify us no
less than five business days prior to the event if you need
special accommodations. Call 503-823-7300 (TTY 503-8236868).

